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104 Al'\!IENDING UNEMPLOYN.IENT COMPENSATION LAW 

CHAP. 55 

at an annual town meeting. vVhen a city or town has voted in favor of 
adopting the provisions of section 39-G, said provisions shall Be effeeth-e 
remain in effect therein until repealed in the same manner as above pro­
vided for their adoption. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or 
corporation operating any theatrical or motion picture show on Sunday to 
require or permit any employee of said person, firm or corporation to work 
or be on duty more than 6 days in any I ,veek.' 

Approved March 8, 1941 

Chapter 54 

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in Somerset County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. I25, § 46, amended. The paragraph of section 46 of chapter 
I25 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 279 of the public laws 
of I939, which relates to Somerset county, is hereby further amended to 
read as follows: 

'Somerset county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, ~ 
~4reti dollaFs $2000; for clerks in the office of register of probate, 
$1000; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, $I540.' 

Approved lVlarch 8, 1941 

Chapter 55 
'{~~ 

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law so as to Reduce 
Waiting Period for Unemployment Benefits and to Preserve Benefits for 
Persons in the Military Service. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, the objectives intended to be accom­
plished by the Unemployment Compensation Law are not fully possible 
without amendment of said law, and 

Whereas, a failure to amend said law at once will result in depriving 
many individuals of substantial rights to which they are entitled, and 

vVhereas, to deprive such individuals of such rights would be a serious 
menace to the health, morals and welfare to the people of the state which 
constitute a subject of general interest and concern requiring appropriate 
and immediate action, and 
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W·hereas, the foregoing facts in the judgment of the legislature consti­
tute an .emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of 
the constitution of this state and require the following legislation as imme­
diately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safe­
ty; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. P. L., 1935, c. 192, § 19, subsection (p), amended. Subsection 
(p) of section 19 of chapter 192 of the public laws of 1935, as amended, is 
hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

'(p) "Base period" means the calendar year immediately preceding any 
benefit year; except that with respect to individuals inducted into the mili­
tary service or who voluntarily enlist after January I, 1940; (I) "base 
period" for the benefit year current at the expiration of the period of such 
military service or enlistment, means the calendar year in effect at the time 
of induction or enlistment, provided, however, that if the individual had 
unexhausted benefit credits in the base period in effect at the time of his 
induction or enlistment, his weekly benefit amount shall be whichever is 
higher with respect to the 2 base periods and his maximum available ben­
efits shall be increased by such unexhausted benefit credits but in no event 
shall he be eligible to receive more than 16 times such higher weekly 
benefit amount in such benefit year.' 

(2) "base period" for such individuals in the benefit year next follow­
ing the benefit year in effect at the expiration of such period o·f military 
service, means the calendar year in which such military service began, plus 
the calendar year in which such military service. terminated, provided, 
however, that the individual's maximum available henefits shall be reduced 
by an amount equivalent to the amount of benefits previously paid to such 
individual on account of credits established by earnings in the calendar 
year in which induction or enlistment took place. 

Provided further, however, that these exceptions as to ''base period" 
shall not be effective with respect to individuals inducted into or enlisting 
in military service who choose to continue voluntarily in such service be­
yond the established period for which first inducted or enlisted.' 

Sec. 2. P. L., 1935, c. 192, § 4, amended. Subsection (d) of section 4 of 
chapter 192 of the public laws of 1935, as amended, is hereby further 
amended by striking out paragraph (d) and subsection (1) of subsection 
(d) and inserting in place thereof the following: 

'(d) He has served a waiting period of one week of total unemployment 
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or 2 weeks of partial unemployment. Such weeks of partial unemploy­
ment need not be consecutive. No week shall be counted as a week of par­
tial or total unemployment for the purpose of this subsection: 

(I) Unless it occurs within the benefit year which includes the week 
with respect to which he claims payment of benefits.' 

Sec. 3. P. L., 1935, c. 192, § 19, amended. Subsection (t) of section I9 
of chapter I92 of the public laws of I935, as amended, is hereby repealed. 

Sec. 4. P. L., 1935, c. 192, § I9, amended. . Subsection (2) of subsection 
(j) of section I9 of chapter I92 of the public laws of I935, as amended, is 
hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'(2) An individual shall be deemed partially unemployed in any week 
of less than full-time work if his wages payable from any source for such 

. week are less than the weekly benefit amount he would be entitled to re­
ceive if totally unemployed and eligible; except that for the purpose of 
establishing waiting period only, any week of less than full-time work for 
which his wages payable from any source are less than $3 shall be counted 
as a week of total unemployment.' 

Sec. 5. P. L., 1935, c. I92, § 3, amended. Subsection (b) of section 3 
of chapter 192 of the public laws of I935, as amended, is hereby repealed 
and the follo,ving subsection (b) enacted in place thereof: 

'(b) Each eligible individual who is totally unemployed (as defined in 
section 19 (j) (I) in any week shall be paid with respect to such week, bene­
fits at the rate shown in column (C) of the schedule below on the line on 
which in column (A) there is indicated the individual's wage class and 
such rate shall be the individual's weekly benefit amount; and the maxi­
mum total amount of benefits payable to any eligible individual during any 
benefit year shall be the amount listed in column (D). The individual's 
wage class shall be determined by the total amount of wages payable to 
him for insured work during his base period as shown in column (B). 

, 
Column A Column B Column C Column D 

I. Under $ 144.00 None None 
2. $144.00 185.41 $ 5·00 $ 48.00 

3· I85.42 228.24 5·00 56.00 

4· 228.25 272.63 5·00 64.00 

5· 272.64 318.58 5·00 72.00 
6. 318.59 366.09 5·00 80.00 

7· 366•10 415.16 5·50 88.00 



Column A 

8. 

9· 
10. 
II. 
12. 

13· 
14· 
15· 
16. 

17· 
18. 

19· 
20. 
21. 
22. 

23· 
24· 
25· 
26. 
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41 5.1 7 
465.79 
517.83 
571.43 
626.58 
683.2 9 
741.55 
801.38 
862.62 

92 5.42 

989.78 
1055·70 
1123.17 
II92.20 
1262.65 
1334.65 
1408.21 
1483.33 

Column B 

1560.00 and over 

465.78 

517.82 

571.42 
626.57 
683.28 

741.54 
801.37 
862.61 

92 5041 

989.77 
1055.69 
II23.1 6 
II92 •1 9 
1262.64 
1334·64 
1408.20 

1483.32 

1559·99 

Column C 

6.00 
6·50 
7~00 

7·50 
8.00 
8·50 
9.00 

9.50 

10.00 
10·50 
11.00 

II·50 
12.00 
12·50 
13·00 
13·50 
14·00 
14·50 
15.00 

CHAP. 55 

Column D 

96.00 
104·00 
112.00 
120.00 
128.00 
136.00 
144.00 
152 •00 

160.00 
168.00 
176.00 

184·00 
192 •00 

200.00 
208.00 
216.00 

224·00 
232.00 
240.00 

Sec. 6. P. L., 1935, c. 192, § 3, amended. Subsection (d) of section 3 of 
chapter 192 of the public laws of 1935, as amended, is hereby repealed and 
the subsequent subsections (e), (f) and (g) relettered (d), (e) and (f) 
respectively. 

Sec. 7. P. L., 1935, c. 192, § 3, amended. Subsection (e) of section 3 
of chapter 192 of the public laws of 1935, as amended, is hereby further 
amended to read as follows: 

'(e) Maximum amount of benefits to be reduced in certain cases; restora­
tion. If the commission finds, after reasonable notice and hearing, that 
benefit payments at the amounts prescribed in sections (3) (b) and (3) (c), 
if continued, are in the aggregate such an amount as to imperil the solvency 
of the unemployment compensation fund, the commission shall, by regula­
tion, reduce the maximum amount of benefits as prescribed ffi ocetioH 
f.1+ ftl-} in column D of subsection (b) of section 3 by not to exceed 6/r6 
of the maximum amount and subsequently, if the commission finds, after 
reasonable notice and hearing, that the solvency of the unemployment com­
pensation fund will permit the restoration of benefits as prescribed ffi 
ocetioH f.1+ W in column D of subsection (b) of section 3 it shall make 
such restoration in full or in part at the rate of l/r6 of such maximum 
amounts or multiples thereof.' 
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CHAP. 57 

Sec. 8. Effective date. Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 hereof shall he effec­
tive with respect to the benefit year beginning April I, I94I and benefit 
years thereafter. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble 
hereof, this act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved :March 8, 1941 

Chapter 56 

AN ACT Relating to Hunting While Intoxicated or Under the Influence 
of Drugs. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, amended. Chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is 
hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 43-A, 
and to read as follows: 

'Sec. 43-A. ,Hunting while intoxicated or under the influence of drugs 
prohibited; prima facie evidence of hunting in violation of law; pena1ty~, 
No person shall hunt while intoxicated or under the influence of drugs. 
The possession of any firearms in the fields or forests or on the waters or 
ice in the state by any person while intoxicated or under the influence of 
drugs shall be prima facie evidence that the possessor was hunting in vio­
lation of law. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall, upon 
conviction, be punished by a fine of not less than $IO nor more than $300, 
or by imprisonment for not less than 30 days nor more than 6 months.' 

Approved :March 8, 1941 

Chapter 57 

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds in York 
County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. I25, § 46, amended. So much of section 46 as relates to York 
county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'York county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, 4ffi.ee th01:l5an4 
4011aF5 $4000; for clerks in the -office of register of probate, $2080; for 
clerks in the office of clerk of courts, $I750.' 

Approved :ililarch 14, 1941 
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